

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BAIL APPLICATION NO.5329 OF 2024

Kmrudhin Nijamuddin Khan @Babar	...Applicant
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Mr. Sandesh Manikhedkar , *for the Applicant.*
Ms. Anuja S. Gotad, *APP for the Respondent - State.*
Mr. Vikram Jakhadi, *for the Intervenor / First Informant.*
Mr. Mahendra Bagwe, Mahim Police Station, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 19TH DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Jakhadi, learned counsel, states that he has been engaged by deceased's mother and seeks permission to file an intervention application. He is at liberty to file intervention application, if any, in the Registry.

2. Ms. Gotad, learned APP representing the State, seeks time to take detailed instructions from the Investigating Officer pertaining to the time reflected in the CCTV footage, the FIR as well as the travel of the Applicant to Nagpur from where he was apprehended.

3. Stand over to 8th January, 2026.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)