

Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 5329 OF 2024

Kmruddin Nijamuddin Khan @ Babar ...Applicant
Versus
State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

Mr. Sandesh Manikhedkar, i/b Dipika Gupta, for the Applicant.
Ms. S. K. Gajare, APP for the Respondent-State.
Mr. Vikram Jakhadi, with Archana Malvankar, for the Intervenor.
Mr. Deshpande, PSI attached to Mahim Police Station, present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED: 9th APRIL, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant during the course of the arguments, drew attention of the Court to the panchanama of seizure of CCTV footage of Govandi Railway Station so also, Wadala Railway Station. It is his submission that the deceased is found alive on 2nd February 2022 at around 22.29 hours. It is his submission that the said fact creates a doubt about the case of the prosecution.
2. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions in this regard.
3. At her request, stand over to 21st April 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)